A reasonably possible strengthening of RON against EUR would have the following results:

  GROUP

  Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

  2014 2013 2014 2013

RON (10% movement) (19.262) (3.739) (2.184.369) (2.179.543)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of the results from the fluctuation of interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

GROUP

  2014 2013

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets *1 41.327.465 8.024.121

Financial Liabilities *2 (30.783.761) (43.707.302)

  10.543.704 (35.683.181)

*1 Receivables, cash equivalents and other
*2 Loans, leasing liabilities and other

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of results and equity to a reasonable change in interest rates in the range of +/- 100bp for the
years 2014 and 2013 would result the following changes in the income before taxes and equity of the Group:

GROUP

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100bp

increase

100bp

decrease

100bp

increase

100bp

decrease

100bp

increase

100bp

decrease

100bp

increase

100bp

decrease

  2014 2014 2013 2013 2014 2014  2013 2013

Variable-rate
instruments

Financial Assets *1 29.713 (29.713) 80.241 (80.241) 26.409 (26.409) 60.382 (60.382)

Financial Liabilities *2 (310.844) 310.844 (438.262) 438.262 (234.143) 234.143 (329.877) 329.877

Cash Flow sensitivity (281.131) 281.131 (358.021) 358.021 (207.734) 207.734 (269.495) 269.495

*1 Receivables, cash equivalents and other
*2 Loans, leasing liabilities and other

v. Risks arising from the general economic environment

During 2015, developments and discussions at national and international level on the review of the terms of Greece's financing program,
results in a variable macroeconomic and financial environment in the country. The return to economic stability depends greatly on the actions
and decisions of institutions in the country and abroad. Given the nature of the activities and financial position of the Group and the
geographic dispersion of the Group's activities in Greece and Romania, any negative developments are not expected to significantly affect the